
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY CLjj~~’3OFflCE

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 21 7-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-602~~A~ ~ ~)J~J5
ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR °~i~~\TEOF !LLPHo~S

~o~utionCoritroj ~o~rd

(217)782-9817
TDD: (217) 782-9143

March 7, 2005

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyv. RayLogsdonEstate,LogsdonSandandGrave!
andM.K. O’HaraConstruction,Inc.
[EPA File No. 33-05-AC;0178020009—CassCounty

DearMs. Gunn:

Enclosedis a~ copy tNarrative ~ fortheabove
referencedcase.Duringcopyingofthereport,somepageswereinadvertentlyleft out. The
AdministrativeCitationwassentto you February7, 2005. I apologizefor any inconvenience
thismaycause.

Sinc rely,

J mesM. Kropid
AssistantCounsel

Enclosure

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 — (815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 294-4000
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 —(309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5462 • CH~iP~iG~—2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (217) 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MalI Street, CoIIinsviIIe, IL 62234— (618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959— (618) 993-7200
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V.

RAY LOGSDON ESTATE, LOGSDON SAND
and GRAVEL, and M.K. O’HARA
CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondents.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: RayLogsdonEstate
doJohnLogsdon
617 W. Main Street
Beardstown,Illinois 62618

M.K. O’HaraConstruction,Inc.
do MadalynO’Hara,President
U.S. Highway67 South
R.R. #2, Box 104
Beardstown,Illinois 62618

LogsdonSandandGravel
300 W. Main Street
P.O.Box 319
Beardstown,Illinois 62618

CraigMyers,RegisteredAgent
M.K. O’HaraConstruction,Inc.
900 E.

15
th Street,P.O.Box 139

Beardstown,Illinois 62618

PLEASE TAKE NOTICEthat on this dateI mailedfor filing with theClerk of thePollution

ControlBoardof theStateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledNARRATIVE RE-

NSPECTIONREPORTDOCUMENT.

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: March 7, 2005

RespVctfullysubmitted,

/~~i~c~7
J~uiesM. Kropid
fpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Complainant,

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD ~
CL.El-~’3OFF~~~

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
- 9 ~STATE OF ILtjk~Q!g

) POItu~jo~Contrc~~

) AC

) (IEPA No.~3-05-AC)

)
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

MEMORANDUM

DATE: January7, 2005

TO: LandDivision File

FROM: CharlieKing, DLPCIFOS— SpringfieldRegion

SUBJECT: LPC # 0178020009—CassCounty
BeardstownlLogsdonSand& Gravel
No complaintnumber(Referredby Alan Grimmitt,
[EPA/BOA - FOS)
FOSFile

NARRATIVE RE-INSPECTIONREPORTDOCUMENT

Thepurposeofthis memorandumis to serveastheNarrativeRe-InspectionReport
Documentofan inspectionconductedatthesubjectsiteon December15, 2004from
approximately1:05 p.m. until 1:40 p.m.,by this author. David C. Jansen,Manager,
DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion,and KristenLaughridge,AssistantAttorneyGeneral
(AAG), Illinois AttorneyGeneral’sOffice (IAGO), accompaniedmeon there-
inspection. There-inspectionwasconductedto follow-up theOctober20, 2004site
inspection. There-inspectionrevealedthat althoughthenumeroustruck loadsof brick,
rock anddirt thatwereobservedduringtheOctober20, 2004inspectionhadbeen
flattenedout and/orremoved,numerouswasteswerestill present.

It shouldbenotedthat otherwasteswereobservedatthis siteby this authoron August
16, 2004. Thosewastesconsistedprimarilyof woodandasphaltwastes,andwerefound
to beplacedthereby theCity ofBeardstown’sPublic WorksDepartment.The ownersof
thesitewerefoundto haveallowedtheCity to temporarilyplacethewastesthere. When
confronted,theCity quickly cleanedup thesiteandsubmittedcopiesofreceipts
documentingpropercleanup. Thesitewasthenre-inspectedon August23, 2004. Both
oftheseinspectionswerediscussedin thisauthor’sNarrativeInspectionandRe-
inspectionReportDocumentMemorandumto theLandDivision File, datedOctober13,
2004. TheIllinois EPA subsequentlysenta letterto bothparties(LogsdonSandand
Gravel,and,theCity ofBeardstown)datedOctober15, 2004. Thatletteracknowledged
that thesitewascleanedup andmentionedthat both partiesstatedthatopendumping
would not occuragain. However,beforethat letterwasreceivedby therespondents,also.
on oraboutOctober15, 2004,Mr. Troy Logsdon,oneoftherespondents,telephonedthis -

inspectorandstatedthathe hadreceivedseveralloadsofdirt, asphaltandbrokenbrick at
thesite,asplanned.Thesewerethepilesaddressedpreviouslyin thisreportthat were
observedon October20, 2004. Hestatedthat it wasfor thedevelopmentofatruck and
semi-trailerholdingarea. However,whenhe wentdownto inspectit, hefound out that it



hadmetalsandsomeotherwastesstrungthroughout. Hestatedthathe would haveto get
thecontractorwhoplacedit thereto cleanit up. I agreed,andaskedwho that contractor
was. Mr. Logsdontoldmethat it wasKennyO’HaraofO’HaraConstruction.Actually,
theCorporationnamefiled with theIllinois Secretaryof Stateis M. K. O’Hara
Construction,Inc. My November10, 2004Memorandumto theLandDivision File,
shouldbe reviewedfor additionalinformation.

LogsdonSandandGravelis locatedat 300W. Main Street,P.O~-Box 319,Beardstown,
IL 62618,which is operatedby Troy andToddLogsdon. TheIllinois EPA contactis
Troy Logsdon. Thebusinesstelephonenumberis 217/323-1565.Troy Logsdon’scell
phonenumberis 217/370-7739.Thesitereferencedhereinis southof thebusiness,
immediatelynorthoftheU. S. Route67 Bridge,on theeastbank. It abutstheIllinois
River. Sandandgravelareplacedon, andremovedfrom, bothtrucksandbargesat that
location. A copyofaUSGSaerialphotographofthesite is attached.

Oncepartofthe RayLogsdonEstate,andsonamedat onetimeby theIllinois. EPA, the
site is nowknownas LogsdonSandandGravel. RayLogsdonis deceased,andhis Sons,
Troy and Todd,operateLogsdonSandandGravel. The landwherethesite is locàtedis
madeup oftwo parcels.Oneis underpropertytax number03-007-001-00(SWCorner

of theSW QuarteroftheNorthwestSection),andconsistsoftwo acres. Theotheris
underpropertytax number03-007-012-00(Pt oftheSW Quarterof theNW Section),
which is 1.52 acres(seeattacheddeeds).Thesearedescribedaslandlots, not cropland.
Theyarein Section15, Township 18N, Range12W. Troy andTodd Logsdonoperated
partoftheirbusinesson theseparcels.

Uponarrival at thesiteon December15, 2004,theweatherwaspartlycloudywith an air
temperaturewasapproximately25°.Surfacesoil conditionsweremostlydry, butwere
wet in places.

During there-inspection,14 photographsweretakenwith adigital camera.They show
theconditionsat thesiteon theday ofthere-inspection.From there-inspection,the
previousinspectionreportandthere-inspectionphotosapartiallycomputergenerated
mapofthesitewasdevelopedby this author. It showstheapproximatelayout ofthe site
as well astheapproximatelocationsand directionsofthere-inspectionphotographs.The
digital cameraprovidesathree-digitnumberfor eachphotograph,i.e., 001, 002,etc.
This is howthephotographsarereferredto in thisnarrativeandin theDigital
Photographs.However,realnumberswereusedon theSiteSketchto savespace,i.e., 1,
2, etc. CopiesoftheDigital PhotographsandtheSiteSketchaccompanythis report.

Uponarrival, weobservedthat thepreviouslyobservedtwo largeareasofpilesof
apparentclean fill, consistingmostlyofbrick, rock anddirt, but alsometalsandother
wastes,hadbeenflattenedand/ormostlyremoved,asshownin photo#s001 and002. A
fewpiles ofmostlycleanfill remained,asshownin photo# 003. During observation-of
thenortheastareaofthesite, burnedgeneralhouseholdrefuse,wood,cans,afuel filter,
glassandbottleswereobservedin anareameasuringapproximately5’ x 3’ x 2’, as
shownin photo# 004. Therehadbeenalot of rainrecently,andtherewas considerable
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standingwaterat thesite,asshownin photo# 005. Also shownin that photowerea
small amountofprocessedwoodwastes,measuringapproximately2’ x 2’ x 1’, shownin
photo# 005. Photo# 006 showsmetalin standingwaterandice,estimatedto measure
approximately8’ x 3’ x 3’. Moving to thesouthandsouthwest,photo# 007 showsthe
flattenedareaofthesite. Concretenearbywasobserved.Somechunkshadprotruding
rebar,as shownin photo# 008. A bustedtoilet andacarbatterywerealsoobservedin
that approximately3’ x 2’ x 2’ area,shownin photo# 009. Justsoutheastof thatarea,
largetractorandcar tireswereobserved,aswasdumpedcornand~metalculvert pipesas
shownin photo# 010. In total, six tractortires(includingthreeon thenorth sideof the
accessroad)andthreecartireswereobserved.Piecesofshinglesandprocessedwood
wereobservedin an areaapproximately15’ x 6’ x 2’, shownin photo# 011. An old
metalhopperwasalsoobservedon its sidein standingwaterandice,shownin photo#
012. It measuredapproximately12’ x 6’ x 6’. Photo# 013 showsfill placedon the
groundup to waterthat connectswith theIllinois River in thebackground.Thepurpose
of this photois to show theproximity oftheriver to thesite. Duringperiodsofhigh
water,this areaundoubtedlyfloods. Backtowardstheeastandnortheast,stacksofmetal
andwoodutility polesareshownin photo# 014. Thereweretwo stacksofmetalslike
theoneshownin thephotograph,perpendicularto eachother. Eachonemeasured~
approximately15’ x 8’ x 5’. Therewere 10 polesmeasuringon average,approximately
15’ x 2’ x 2’.

Duringthe inspection,apparentviolationsof theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct
(Act) andtheregulations,Title 35, Illinois AdministrativeCode,SubtitleG (35 [AC)
wereobservedand arealleged. Thoseapparentviolationsof theAct areSections: 12(a),
12(d), 21(a),21(d)(l), 21(d)(2),21(e),2l(p)(l), 21Q)(4),21(7) and55(a)(1). An
apparentviolation of theregulations,35 JAC,is Section812.101(a).TheOpenDump
Inspectionchecklistthat accompaniesthis reportprovidesadditionaldetails.

OTHER COMMENTS

1. Troy Logsdonagreedto telephonethis authorandinform mewhenKennyO’Hara
returnedto cleanup themultiple rock pilesof metals,wood andotherwastes.However,
no suchtelephonecall wasreceived.

2. Thetotal amountofwastesthat wereobservedatthis siteduringthere-inspection
comprisedapproximately103 cu. yds. Thatwastevolumewascalculatedasfollows:

WasteDescription Sizeof WasteArea Totals

Shinglesandwood 15’ x°~’x 2’ = 180
Metal hopper 12’ x 6’ x6’ = 432

Largemetalunits 15’ x 8’ x 5’ x 2 units = 1200 .

Utility poles 15’ x 2’ x 2’ x 10 units= 600
Miscellaneousrebar 5’ x 2’ x 2 = 20
Burnedrefusenortheastside 5’ x 3’ x 2’ = 30
Othermiscellaneouswastes 15’ x 6’ x 2’ = 180
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Metalsin water (northeast)
Toilet and carbattery
Usedtires,tractor
Usedtires,small

8’x3’x3’ =

3’x2’x2’ =

3’x2’xl’x6tires =

2’xl’xl’x3tires =

72
12
36

+ 6
2,772

* 2,772 / 27 (conversionfactorof cu. ft. to cu. yds.)= 102.66or 103 cu. yds.

Thisdoesnot includethevolumeof “cleanconstructionordemolitiondebris” atthe
site,or thevolumeofwastesotherthancleanconstructionordemolitiondebristhat
mayhavebeenburiedat thesite. Cleanconstructionor demolitiondebrisusedin a
mannerthat definesit asa“waste”mustalsobe removedfrom thesite.

3. No oneapproachedus~atthesite.

CK

cc: BOAIFOS - Alan Grimmett
DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion
DLPC/GregRichardson
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertifythat I did onthe7thdayofMarch2005,sendbyU.S.Mail withpostagethereon

fully prepaid,by depositingin a United StatesPost Office Box a true and correctcopyof the

following instrument(s)entitledNARRATIVE RE-INSPECTIONREPORTDOCUMENT

To: RayLogsdonEstate LogsdonSandand Gravel
do JohnLogsdon . 300 W. Main Street
617 W. Main Street P.O.Box 319
Beardstown,Illinois 62618 Beardstown,Illinois 62618

M.K. O’HaraConstruction,Inc. CraigMyers,RegisteredAgent
do MadalynO’Hara,President M.K. O’HaraConstruction,Inc.
U.S. Highway67 South 900E. l5tI~Street,P.O. Box 139
R.R. #2, Box 104 Beardstown,Illinois 62618
Beardstown,Illinois 62618

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueand correctcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby U.S. Mail with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Kropid
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
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